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1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention
was established in resolution 1991/42 of the
Commission on Human Rights. In its resolution
1997/50, the Commission extended and clarified
the mandate of the Working Group. Pursuant to
General Assembly resolution 60/251 and Human
Rights Council decision 1/102, the Council
assumed the mandate of the Commission. The
Council most recently extended the mandate of
the Working Group for a three-year period in its
resolution 42/22.
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[Adopted on 28 August 2020]
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2. In accordance with its methods of work
(A/HR(C/36/38), on 18 October 2019, the Working
Group transmitted to the Government of Japan
a communication concerning Carlos Ghosn. The
Government replied to the communication on 17
December 2019. Japan is a party to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights.
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3. The Working Group regards deprivation of
liberty as arbitrary in the following cases:

3. 1E¥EE21T, LTORE., BHOHELZ R
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(a) When it is clearly impossible to invoke any
legal basis justifying the deprivation of liberty
(as when a person is kept in detention after the
completion of his or her sentence or despite an
amnesty law applicable to him or her) (category

D;
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(b) When the deprivation of liberty results from
the exercise of the rights or freedoms guaranteed
by articles 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20 and 21 of the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and,
insofar as States parties are concerned, by
articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26 and 27 of the
Covenant (category II);
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(c) When the total or partial non-observance of
the international norms relating to the right to a
fair trial, established in the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights and in the
relevant international instruments accepted by
the States concerned, is of such gravity as to give
the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary character
(category IID);

(0 WRAMEES M OBRENAGE LB E
BROCE CHENL ST N IEZRFCH 2 52T D HERIIC
e 9~ % [E %ﬁ%ﬁ@iﬁiit TEB Y 2R AN EEST
N, HHOFEICRERM L 52 DREICE
PNAS ey (7773 J—IID) ;

it The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (7 Ff9 & ONELiA AOHEF]

DI EFFRITAEE DA M ST

(2R3 2 [EERRLRY) 23

5. LUT THHMESK) &),

https://www.mofa.go.jp/mofaj/gaiko/kiyaku/index.html 2 &,
il The Universal Declaration of Human Rights (ﬁﬁk*ﬁﬁ;) DYEL EFERIZOWT HABEE DY A b
https://www.mofa.go.jp/mofaj/gaiko/udhr/index.html £ &,



https://www.mofa.go.jp/mofaj/gaiko/kiyaku/index.html
https://www.mofa.go.jp/mofaj/gaiko/udhr/index.html

(d When asylum seekers, immigrants or
refugees are  subjected to  prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility of
administrative or judicial review or remedy
(category IV);
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(e) When the deprivation of liberty constitutes a
violation of international law on the grounds of
discrimination based on birth, national, ethnic
or social origin, language, religion, economic
condition, political or other opinion, gender,
sexual orientation, disability, or any other
status, that aims towards or can result in
ignoring the equality of human beings (category
V).
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Submissions
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Communication from the source

1R & DEEFEPIZE

4. Carlos Ghosn is a 66-year-old is a national of
France, Lebanon and Brazil. He was born in
Porto Velho, Brazil. For more than 20 years, he
was the head of Renault-Nissan-Mitsubishi, the
first global automobile group.
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a. Background information

5. According to the source, Mr. Ghosn was
arrested four times, each time after the expiry of
the 23-day limit for keeping a person in police
custody in Japan. In this way, the authorities
were able to detain Mr. Ghosn continuously.

5. EHMEICE DL, T—rKiE, AATOHE
EDORBMRTH S 23 HENWH T3 570N
I, 4 ERE SN, 2oLzl
T, YRIF = KRERIC AT 5 2 L
T&ET,

6. Each of the four arrests was followed by
detention with the same characteristics.
According to the source, the detention infringed
the rights and dignity of Mr. Ghosn and was
intended to force him to confess. The conditions
of Mr. Ghosn’s detention included solitary
confinement, prohibition on Mr. Ghosn to leave
his cell, the deprivation of exercise for several
consecutive days, constant light to disturb sleep,
and the absence of heating in the cell.
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7. During each of his 23-day periods in police
custody, Mr. Ghosn was not brought before a
judicial authority and he was unable to
challenge his detention within this time frame.
According to the source, the prosecutor subjected
Mr. Ghosn to daily interrogations in the absence
of his lawyer. The interrogation sessions were
held several times a day, lasting on average five
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hours, including on weekends and public
holidays. The source alleges that the prosecutor
attempted to have Mr. Ghosn sign documents in
Japanese that he did not understand by
threatening to continue his prolonged detention.
Furthermore, Mr. Ghosn was refused any family
visits while in police custody.
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8. In addition, the source states that, during his
remand in pretrial detention, which commenced
on 11 January 2019, Mr. Ghosn could receive
visits from his family members only if they
remained behind a glass screen and in the
presence of a guard. The guard took notes on the
content of the conversations, thereby denying
the possibility of confidential discussions during
family meetings. According to the source, Mr.
Ghosn lost a significant amount of weight while
deprived of his liberty, as he was provided with
food only occasionally and subjected to poor
detention conditions.
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b. Arrests of Mr. Ghosn

b. I—KOHEE

9. Mr. Ghosn was first arrested on 19 November
2018, when he was taken in for questioning upon
his arrival at Tokyo airport. According to the
source, the authorities had informed the press
prior to the arrest. Following his arrest, Mr.
Ghosn was detained at Kosuge Prison in Tokyo.
On 21 November, Mr. Ghosn’s police custody was
extended for 10 days, and then again on 30
November for a second period of 10 days. On 10
December, at the end of the 23-day period of
police custody, during which time Mr. Ghosn
was questioned daily without a lawyer, and
without being allowed to request his release, he
was brought before a judge for the first time and
charged. Mr. Ghosn was accused of “concealing
hypothetical income (bonuses) from the tax
authorities”.
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10. On 10 December 2018, after Mr. Ghosn had
just been charged, the prosecution arrested him
a second time, for the same crimes, but allegedly
committed between 2015 and 2017. The source
submits that this second arrest, which appears
to have been based on dividing the same facts
into several sequences, allowed prosecutors to
open a new period of police custody during which
Mr. Ghosn was interrogated without his lawyer
in order to obtain a confession from him.
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11. According to the source, the judicial
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authorities had allowed the prosecutors to
detain Mr. Ghosn for an initial period of 10 days.
However, on 20 December 2018, realizing the
procedural manoeuvres being used by the
prosecution, the Tokyo Court, and subsequently
the Tokyo Supreme Court, refused a request to
keep Mr. Ghosn in police custody for a further 10
days. The source argues that this extension of
police custody was not necessary, as Mr. Ghosn
had agreed to wear an ankle monitor and his
passports had been confiscated. The source
emphasizes that it was at this point, while Mr.
Ghosn was supposed to be released, that the
prosecutor arrested him for a third time.
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12. On 21 December 2018, while Mr. Ghosn was
still in detention, he was arrested for the third
time and taken into police custody for allegedly
having Nissan cover “losses in personal
investments” during the financial crisis of
October 2008, which amounted to 1.85 billion
yen (15 million euros). The source notes that
these facts, dating back 10 years, had been
brought to the attention of the prosecutors in the
past in the context of an investigation conducted
by the Japanese supervisory authority.
However, at that time, the Prosecutor’s Office
did not consider it necessary to initiate criminal
proceedings.
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13. On 23 December 2018, Mr. Ghosn’s third
time in custody was extended for an initial
period of 10 days, until 1 January 2019. His
custody was again extended on 31 December
2018 for a second period of 10 days, until 11
January 2019. On 8 January 2019, Mr. Ghosn,
in accordance with article 34 of the Constitution
of Japan, briefly appeared before a judge to claim
his innocence and to obtain clarification of the
reasons for his prolonged detention. On 11
January, Mr. Ghosn was charged with crimes
relating to the alleged facts of his second and
third arrests. On the same day, he filed a bail
application, which was rejected by the Tokyo
Court on 15 January. On 18 January, Mr. Ghosn
filed a new application for release, which the
Tokyo Court rejected on 22 January. On 28
February, Mr. Ghosn filed a third application for
release.
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14. On 5 March 2019, Mr. Ghosn was released on
bail after having spent 108 days in detention.
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The source notes that the two bail orders issued
that same day stated that neither the risk of
flight nor the risk of destruction of evidence
adduced by the prosecution was present.
However, the orders required Mr. Ghosn to fulfil
15 obligations, including having a surveillance
camera that would operate for 24 hours a day
installed at the entrance of his apartment, and
that he would submit a monthly log of his
telephone calls Internet search history and all
appointments to the court. The source submits
that Mr. Ghosn carefully observed the
obligations imposed on him, which confirmed the
absence of any risk justifying his placement in
pretrial detention. Mr. Ghosn was at the full
disposal of the courts to be questioned,
confronted with witnesses and judged on the
accusations made against him.
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15. On 3 April 2019, Mr. Ghosn announced that
a press conference would be held in Tokyo on 11
April. This was to be Mr. Ghosn’s first
opportunity to present his arguments in his
defence and to reply to the accusations made
against him. According to the source, the next
day, on 4 April, at 5.50 a.m., the prosecution
decided to arrest Mr. Ghosn for a fourth time.
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16. According to the source, the prosecutor was
accompanied by 20 individuals, including
journalists and photographers, which
demonstrated the intention of the prosecution to
dramatize the arrest by portraying Mr. Ghosn as
guilty. The source alleges that, during this
incident, the authorities attacked a member of
Mr. Ghosn’s family who was by his side during
the arrest. This family member was treated as a
suspect in the case. Requests to contact her
lawyers were denied until the lawyers arrived to
provide assistance at about 9 a.m. The
prosecutor attempted to interrogate her without
her lawyers present and to make her sign
documents written in Japanese, which she does
not understand.
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17. The source alleges that, following his fourth
arrest, Mr. Ghosn was again interrogated for
hours, despite his frail health and without the
presence of his lawyer. He was presented
documents in Japanese, a language he does not
understand, and was not given an opportunity to
prepare his defence properly.
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18. On 25 April 2019, Mr. Ghosn was released on
bail after having spent a further 21 days in
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detention. Having admitted that neither the risk
of flight nor the risk of destruction of evidence
adduced by the prosecutor were present, the
courts subjected Mr. Ghosn to 15 obligations,
which were in addition to the payment of a
significant deposit (more than $4 million) that
Mzr. Ghosn was required to make and to the $9
million that had already been paid to secure his
release. The additional obligations included
being prohibited from leaving dJapan or
travelling within Japan without court
authorization, the obligation to reside at an
address approved by the court, prohibition of all
direct contact with his spouse, the presence of a
surveillance camera that would operate for 24
hours a day at his apartment, prohibition on the
use of any mobile telephone or computer other
than those devices provided by his lawyers, and
the obligation to submit every month a log of his
telephone calls, Internet search history and all
appointments to the court.
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19. According to the source, the number and
scale of the restrictions on Mr. Ghosn’s freedom
of movement and communication with the
outside world were comparable to house arrest.
As a result, Mr. Ghosn was deprived of his
liberty from his first arrest on 19 November 2018
until the time of submission of the present
communication to the Working Group.
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20. Lastly, the source notes that appeals against
the court decisions were filed by the defence on
10 and 21 May 2019, but were rejected without
any reasons being given. The source claims that,
given the repeated violations of Mr. Ghosn’s
right to a fair trial, his deprivation of liberty was
arbitrary.
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c. Analysis of violations

c. ER DT

21. The source submits that Mr. Ghosn’s rights
under articles 9, 10 and 14 of the Covenant were
violated, and that his detention was arbitrary
under category III. In particular, the source
alleges that Mr. Ghosn was subjected to
unjustifiably prolonged detention in harsh
conditions. His rights to be brought promptly
before a judicial authority and to appeal against
his detention were violated. Moreover, his right
not to be compelled to testify against himself or
to confess guilt was gravely compromised, he
was not given the time and facilities necessary
for the preparation of his defence and to
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communicate with a lawyer of his choice, and he
was not afforded the right to the presumption of
Innocence.

Gz ooz,

d. Right to challenge the legality of detention

d. FEEDOEIEMEIZREZ B LT HHER

22. The source alleges that four periods of police
custody were imposed on Mr. Ghosn in violation
of the guarantee provided by article 9 (3) of the
Covenant that any person arrested or detained
on a criminal charge should be brought promptly
before a judge or other authority authorized by
law to exercise judicial power. According to the
Human Rights Committee in its general
comment No. 35 (2014) on liberty and security of
person, individuals must appear before a judge
or judicial authority within 48 hours from the
time of arrest. Mr. Ghosn was initially detained
for 23 days between 19 November and 10
December 2018, during which time he was not
brought before a judge. It was only on 10
December 2018, 23 days after his arrest, that the
case was brought before a judge.
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23. This pattern was repeated three times. On 10
December 2018, Mr. Ghosn was again arrested
for the same crimes, but for the period from 2015
to 2017, and detained in police custody until 20
December 2018. He was not brought before a
judge during this period of detention. On 21
December, he was arrested for a third time, and
once again detained for 23 days prior to being
brought before a judge and charged on 11
January 2019. Mr. Ghosn was arrested for a
fourth time on 4 April and kept in police custody
for 21 days prior to being brought before a judge
and charged on 25 April. According to the source,
this use of police detention is part of the daiyo
kangoku system, and constitutes a flagrant
violation of article 9 (3) of the Covenant. The
source concludes that Mr. Ghosn’s right to be
brought before a judicial authority without delay
was violated on four occasions.
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24. Furthermore, Mr. Ghosn was unable to
appeal to a court to challenge his status and
continued deprivation of liberty during several
periods of his detention, namely (a) during the
23 days following his initial arrest and 10 days
after his second arrest (as his detention could not
be extended beyond 10 days); (b) during the 23-
day period following his third arrest; and (c) 21
days after his fourth arrest. This amounts to a
violation of article 32 of the Constitution of

24, BT, T—=U KT, TEND B L AR
. Tebb (a) YIOFEME 23 HELD 2
FEEHOE% O 10 B (10 B2 TAO &It
ET&henrolzz®w) | (b) 3 EHDEM®%
23 HfEl, &N (o) 4 B otk 21 AHMIC,
WL CHBEZHEINZZ L, RO5NTED
SEONTIANIHIZOWT, Bias TEL. #H
FHCHiE 422 ENTERhotz, 2D L
X, BAREZBESR 32 &, KOAFRED




Japan and article 9 (4) of the Covenant, which
enshrines the principle of habeas corpus. It was
only after Mr. Ghosn was charged, following
these four periods, that he was able to file
release applications. In this case, applications
were filed on 11 and 18 January 2019, both
dismissed. This option should have been offered
to Mr. Ghosn as soon as he was placed in
detention — and not after 23 days — in order to
fulfil the guarantee established in article 9 (4) of
the Covenant.
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e. Reasonableness, necessity and proportionality
of detention

e. WEEDGEIME, HEME KU

25. The source submits that Mr. Ghosn’s
detention was neither necessary nor reasonable,
in violation of article 9 (3) of the Covenant. As
the Human Rights Committee clarified in its
general comment No. 35, pretrial detention in a
criminal case must be a reasonable and essential
measure under all circumstances, and the courts
should consider the possibility of applying
alternative measures to it. In Mr. Ghosn’s case,
the initial 108 days of detention — that is, the
first three successive periods in police custody
followed by pretrial detention ending on 5 March
2019, and the 21 consecutive days of police
custody during his fourth arrest — were neither
necessary nor reasonable. Mr. Ghosn had
presented to the judges guarantees that he
would remain at the disposal of the court,
demonstrating that there was no risk of escape,
interference with witnesses or destruction of
evidence. He had also provided assurances that
he would wear an ankle monitor and contract, at
his own expense, security officers to follow his
movements while awaiting trial.
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26. Alternative measures to pretrial detention
should have been considered well before 5 March
2019, the date on which Mr. Ghosn was released
on bail for the first time. The courts had
acknowledged the absence of a risk of flight,
collusion or destruction of evidence. However,
the courts did not exercise any actual control
over Mr. Ghosn’s police custody, nor over his
pretrial detention. The source alleges that the
courts approved these measures without
thorough examination, as part of a judicial
system in which almost every request for
detention or continued detention from the
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prosecutor 1is accepted by the judiciary,
particularly when suspects do not admit the
facts alleged against them.

TRETAZER LI, IR OFEERRL
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27. In addition, the detention of Mr. Ghosn was
not reasonable because it resulted from unfair
methods used by the prosecution. The source
claims that the prosecutor used the proceedings
to circumvent the time limit of 23 days in police
custody, by (a) artificially distributing the
offence of income reduction across two periods of
time (from 2010 to 2014 and from 2015 to 2017),
giving rise to two arrests and allowing two
periods of custody of 23 days each; (b) arresting
Mr. Ghosn for a third time on 21 December 2018
for events dating back 10 years and of which the
prosecutor had already been aware without
deciding to proceed;! and (c) arresting Mr. Ghosn
for a fourth time on 4 April 2019 for facts with
which the prosecution had been long acquainted.
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28. According to the source, the methods used by
prosecutors were aimed at applying significant
psychological pressure on suspects detained in
harsh conditions in order to force them to
confess. Confessions are presented as the only
way for suspects to regain their freedom, in
violation of the right to a fair trial.
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29. Furthermore, 15 obligations were imposed on
Mr. Ghosn at the time of his release on 25 April
2019 under conditions similar to a house arrest.
These obligations were disproportionate
considering the absence of a risk of flight and
destruction of evidence, as acknowledged by the
Tokyo Court itself when ordering the release of
Mr. Ghosn on bail. The source emphasizes that
the case in question involved white-collar crime,
with no alleged violence. Moreover, Mr. Ghosn
proved during his previous release on bail
between 5 March and 4 April 2019 that he
respected all the obligations imposed on him.
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30. The new restrictions placed on Mr. Ghosn,
including prohibition of any direct contact with
his spouse without prior court authorization,
were not justified by any reasoning from the
courts or subjected to any time limit. Appeals
against the order, made on the grounds of the
right to privacy and family life, as guaranteed by
article 17 of the Covenant and article 91 of the
Constitution of Japan, were rejected by the
Tokyo Court of Appeal and the Supreme Court of
Japan, without reasoning. Following the
Supreme Court’s decision, on 23 May 2019 Mr.
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Ghosn filed a request to be allowed to meet his
spouse for at least one hour a day in the presence
of his lawyers. On 24 May, the Tokyo Court
rejected his request. According to the source, the
decision was at the discretion of the judge and
was not subject to appeal.
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31. Mr. Ghosn’s spouse had always been at the
disposal of the prosecutors, and she was
questioned about the alleged facts before Mr.
Ghosn was released. There was no risk of fraud
or pressure being placed on her by Mr. Ghosn.
The source argues that limiting Mr. Ghosn’s
contact with his spouse, even in the presence of
his lawyers, was a form of judicial persecution.
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f. Forced confession

f. mbh/-H B

32. According to the source, Mr. Ghosn was
detained from 19 November 2018 to 5 March
2019, then from 4 to 25 April 2019, in conditions
that contravened article 10 (1) of the Covenant,
which complements article 9.2 Since his arrest on
19 November 2018, Mr. Ghosn was held in
solitary confinement in conditions that led,
during his fourth period in police custody, to a
request from his legal counsel that the
prosecution stop “torturing” their client. The
source alleges that the detention regime inflicted
on Mr. Ghosn was aimed at punishing him for
refusing to confess, and considerably weakened
him and compromised his ability to defend
himself effectively. The source argues that
conditions of detention can be taken into account
in determining the arbitrary nature of a
detention, and that solitary confinement may
constitute a violation of articles 7 and 10 of the
Covenant. Mr. Ghosn’s conditions of detention
were also contrary to principles 15 and 19 of the
Body of Principles for the Protection of All
Persons under Any Form of Detention or
Imprisonment, which provide for the right of the
detainee to maintain communication with the
outside world, in particular with family
members and legal counsel.
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33. The source alleges that Mr. Ghosn was
exposed to a systemic pattern in which suspects
are detained for long periods of time in difficult
conditions that force them to confess. Mr. Ghosn
was placed in a situation in which he was forced
to confess to acts that he had not committed, at
the risk of being held in detention for a prolonged
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period. In effect, Mr. Ghosn was coerced during
his detention, under the pretext that it was the
only way for him to be released. He was forced to
sign documents in Japanese in the absence of his
lawyer. These documents listed the facts
relating to the allegations against him, and he
was only provided with a simultaneous oral
translation. This amounted to a violation of the
right not to be forced to testify against oneself or
to confess guilt, stipulated in article 14 (3) (g) of
the Covenant.
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g. Time and facilities to prepare a defence g. FREDMEN DT OFF & 30
34. The source submits that the authorities | 34. F#IEIL. HHEMHENE 14 & (3) (b)

violated Mr. Ghosn’s right to have the necessary
time and facilities for the preparation of his
defence and to communicate with a lawyer of his
choice, as provided for in articles 14 (3) (b) and
(d) of the Covenant.
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35. In the context of his four extended periods of
detention, which lasted two and a half months,
Mr. Ghosn was subjected to daily interrogations
by the prosecution, sometimes several times a
day, lasting on average five hours, in the absence
of his lawyer. This constituted a serious violation
of the rights of defence and of equal standing.
During the interrogations, the prosecutors
presented Mr. Ghosn with documents that were
written in Japanese, which Mr. Ghosn does not
speak, and of which he had never been aware. As
a result, he had not been able to discuss these
documents with his lawyer. Mr. Ghosn signed
documents in Japanese listing the facts relating
to the allegations against him, of which he had
only received a simultaneous oral translation.
He took these actions on the understanding that
this was the only way to be released.
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36. The prosecutors were able to interview Mr.
Ghosn at any time of the day, even during the
evening, on Sundays and on public holidays,
when the detention centre was not accessible to
his lawyers. In addition, Mr. Ghosn’s right to
communicate with his lawyer was seriously
restricted from 19 November 2018 to 11 January
2019, and subsequently from 5 to 21 April 2019,
since interviews with Mr. Ghosn were limited to
two hours. The detention centre was not
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accessible to his lawyers on weekends.

37. During his detention in Kosuge Prison, Mr.
Ghosn was not allowed to speak with his
international lawyers for more than 30 minutes,
and no confidentiality was possible since these
interviews were conducted in the presence of
guards, who took notes on the exchanges. The
source contrasts these restrictions with the
hours of interrogation that Mr. Ghosn endured.
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38. Furthermore, Mr. Ghosn was denied access
to the pleadings and had to reconstruct the
prosecutors’ investigation on the basis of the
questions he was asked during the
interrogations. According to the source, the
phase of disclosure of investigative material by
the prosecutor to the defence lasts several
months in Japan, without any obligation for the
prosecutor to disclose exculpatory material. This
constituted a violation of Mr. Ghosn’s right to
adequate time and facilities for the preparation
of his defence.
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h. Presumption of innocence h. HEFEOHEE
39. The source submits that the investigating | 39. [F#HiL. A YN HERNE 14 &

authorities violated Mr. Ghosn’s right to the
presumption of innocence under article 14 (2) of
the Covenant. Mr. Ghosn was presented as
guilty when he was arrested on 19 November
2018, as journalists had been notified in advance
of his arrest. The press regularly reported on the
charges brought against Mr. Ghosn, providing
information on the charges that only prosecutors
had been able to present during the proceedings,
with the purpose of presenting him as guilty.
Furthermore, when Mr. Ghosn appeared before
the Tokyo District Court on 8 January 2019, he
was handcuffed and tied at the waist with a rope.
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40. When Mr. Ghosn was arrested for a fourth
time on 4 April 2019, the prosecutor arrived at
5.50 a.m. accompanied by journalists and
photographers, who recorded images of the
arrest, which were widely distributed. This
contributed to the creation of a negative public
image of Mr. Ghosn, presenting him as guilty of
the charges.
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Response from the Government
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41. On 18 October 2019, the Working Group
transmitted the source’s allegations to the
Government under its regular communication
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procedure, requesting the Government of Japan
to provide detailed information by 17 December
2019 about Mr. Ghosn’s situation. The
Government was also requested to clarify the
legal provisions justifying his detention, as well
as its compatibility with the State’s obligations
under international human rights law.
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42. In its response of 17 December 2019, the
Government noted that it was difficult to provide
specific information on Mr. Ghosn’s case because
it pertained to a situation in which a trial was
scheduled to be held. However, the Government
emphasized that Japan, as a State party to
various human rights treaties, including the
Covenant, had faithfully fulfilled its obligations
set out in those treaties. Criminal proceedings
are based on relevant laws and regulations, such
as the Code of Criminal Procedure, and
appropriate procedures are followed to reveal
the facts of cases while guaranteeing
fundamental human rights. Moreover, the
treatment of detainees awaiting a judicial
decision at penal institutions is consistent with
respect for their human rights. The Government
considers that there are no grounds for finding
that the systems or their implementation
violated the Covenant or was arbitrary.
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43. More specifically, the Government refers to
the source’s allegation that the detention of Mr.
Ghosn and the measures taken against him were
intended to obtain a confession. Article 38 (3) of
the Constitution of Japan and article 319 (2) of
the Code of Criminal Procedure state that the
accused “shall not be convicted when a
confession is the only piece of incriminating
evidence”. As a result, public prosecutors never
rely solely on confessions, even in cases in which
the facts are not in dispute. Rather, prosecutors
in Japan institute criminal proceedings only
when they consider that there is a high
probability of conviction based on legitimate
evidence, after gathering sufficient objective
information. In addition, according to article 38
(2) of the Constitution of Japan and article 319
(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure,
involuntary confessions may not be admitted as
evidence. The Government refers to various
procedures introduced under articles 301 and
302 of the Code of Criminal Procedure to ensure
the validity and transparency of investigations.
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44. Furthermore, the Government emphasizes
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that detention of a suspect is only permitted
during the period stipulated by law following
strict judicial review. This is a requirement of
articles 60 and 208 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure. The Government also refers to
provisions that guarantee fair proceedings,
including the prohibition of detention until the
suspect has been informed of the case and a
statement taken from him or her, the right of the
suspect to request the court to disclose the
grounds for detention in open court, and the
right to request revocation of a detention order,
or to appeal such an order (articles 61, 82—83, 87,
207 and 429 of the Code of Criminal Procedure).?
According to article 39 (1) of the Code of
Criminal Procedure, a suspect is entitled to
appoint defence counsel immediately after
arrest, and to meet with counsel without anyone
else present.
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45. The Government notes that the source
alleges that Mr. Ghosn was not brought before a
judge during the period of arrest and detention
and was unable to appeal to a court to challenge
his status and continued detention. The
Government states that it is not clear why these
allegations were made, as they are not
consistent with the procedures under the Code of

Criminal Procedure. Furthermore, the
Government refers to the source’s allegation
that the authorities intentionally leaked

information on the case to the media, but states
that this is speculation and that no grounds or
supporting evidence are provided for the
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Working Group to carefully consider the D80 MEERRICEH L T D,

credibility of the information provided by the

source.

46. In conclusion, the Government considers the | 46. #Eia s L C. BUMIE. BAOEWNE & EN

domestic laws in Japan and their
implementation to be appropriate in the light of
international standards. The proceedings in Mr.
Ghosn’s case did not violate the human rights
standards applicable to Japan.
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Further comments from the source
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47. According to the source, Mr. Ghosn decided
to leave Japan for Lebanon on 30 December
2019, having arrived at the conclusion that he
could not receive a fair trial guaranteeing his
right to the presumption of innocence.
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48. The source argues that the dJapanese
authorities have yet to respond to the criticisms
made of the particular detention conditions
experienced by Mr. Ghosn, referring to the
Government’s statement that it would be
difficult to provide specific information
concerning a case for which a hearing date has
been fixed. The Government was not requested
to comment on the merits of an ongoing case but
to answer whether procedural guarantees under
the Covenant were afforded to Mr. Ghosn in a
system that the source refers to as “hostage
justice”. The source emphasizes that similar
human rights violations to those in the present
case were raised during the most recent
universal periodic review of Japant and in the
consideration of its periodic reporting by the
Human Rights Committee and the Committee
against Tortures.
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Additional communication from the Government
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49. In April 2020, the Government of Japan sent
a further communication to the Working Group
noting that Mr. Ghosn had fled Japan in
violation of his bail conditions. His trial
therefore cannot proceed. In order to protect the
rights of suspects and of those who cooperate
with investigations, Japanese law does not
permit the publication of any documents
regarding a trial before the commencement of
proceedings. As a result, the Government is
unable to provide additional information on the
present case. The Government insists that the
prosecution acted impartially throughout the
proceedings against Mr. Ghosn.
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Discussion

®Et

50. The Working Group thanks the source and
the Government of Japan for their submissions.
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51. Before considering the submissions, the
Working Group wishes to address several
preliminary issues. First, the Working Group
takes note that, since the initial communication
was filed under its regular procedure, Mr. Ghosn
has not been in Japan because he fled the
country in December 2019. This does not prevent
the Working Group from adopting an opinion, as
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there is no provision in its methods of work that
precludes consideration of a case in such
circumstances. Indeed, the Working Group
considers it necessary to render an opinion given
that the allegations relating to Mr. Ghosn’s
deprivation of liberty in Japan are serious and
warrant further attention,” and that the case
concerns important aspects of the Japanese
criminal justice system. In addition, the
Working Group wishes to consider elements of
the case that it has not previously had an
opportunity to analyse given that, despite its
extensive engagement with the Government, the
Working Group is yet to be invited to undertake
a country visit to Japan.
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52. Second, in rendering the present opinion. the
Working Group emphasizes that it expresses no
view on the circumstances in which Mr. Ghosn
fled the jurisdiction of the Japanese authorities,
and should not be construed as condoning or

offering any justification for such a departure.
By considering the submissions in the present

case, which concern events that allegedly took
place before Mr. Ghosn fled Japan, the Working
Group is giving effect to its mandate, as
described by the Commission on Human Rights
In its resolution 1991/42, of investigating cases
of detention imposed arbitrarily or otherwise
inconsistently with the relevant international
standards, which was most recently extended for
a three-year period by the Human Rights
Council in September 2019, in its resolution
42/22. The Working Group recognizes that all
States have the obligation to investigate,
prosecute and punish those responsible for
having committed crimes, including serious
allegations involving financial crime. In the
present case, however, the Working Group’s
opinion does not relate to the charges that are
the subject of the proceedings against Mr. Ghosn
but rather to the conditions under which those
proceedings were carried out,8 in full conformity
with its mandate.
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53. Third, the Working Group takes note of the
Government’s position to which it alluded in its
initial response to the regular communication
and explained in its additional communication,
namely that it is unable to provide information
on Mr. Ghosn’s case because Japanese law does
not permit publication of information regarding
a trial prior to the commencement of
proceedings. As the Working Group has
previously stated in its jurisprudence relating to
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Japan, however, it is not sufficient for the
Government to argue that its national
legislation prevents it from providing a detailed
explanation of the actions of the national
authorities.® The Working Group further
explained in its opinion that it had been created
to serve the needs of victims of arbitrary arrests
and detention worldwide and for Member States
to hold each other accountable; Member States
must therefore have intended for the mechanism
to resolve the disputes brought by victims. That
was also the motivation of the Human Rights
Council when it reminded States to cooperate
fully with the Working Group in its resolution
33/30. The Working Group therefore normally
expected a reply from the Government within 60
days. during which time appropriate inquiries
may be carried out by the Government so as to
provide the Working Group with the fullest

possible information. The Government’s
contention that its national legislation

prevented it from providing detailed information
was incompatible with that requirement.10

BY . BEAERZEICE > TERSBRITEIC
B SeftlasnBAZRMTELNE FIRT DD

TRHE+HTHS . FEBMREFIESHIT, ZO

ERDOPhT, HRATOZXREMRER UV EEDH
FEND=_—XIZIEAD=HIZ. FLTHMEEN
BEWIHBASEEZR-T-OICEERENE
HEIht=C &, LEA>THBERX., HEEIC
KO TIREBIN-MNEFEMRTIAN=_XLE
RB-TIHIESERLEBITNELRSHN L5
wbtongkﬁsg%#Wﬁ%AL+AL
BAhT B EFRE 33/30 (CHEWLWTHELAIZL
f-@8Y., NEBESDERTSHEATEH
%5, LEEA-T, EEBRIE. BIFNTZSR
U+ o LGEHREHEICIRELI-ET, BN S
DEZE*/IEEZFEFELTLRY, EH
REEICE Y BRAGERERET S ENTER

WEWS BABKBDERIF, <5 L-ZERISHE

S LALY,

54. Fourth, in determining whether the
deprivation of liberty of Mr. Ghosn was
arbitrary, the Working Group has regard to the
principles established in its jurisprudence to
deal with evidentiary issues. If the source has
presented a prima facie case for breach of the
international law  constituting  arbitrary
detention, the burden of proof rests upon the
Government if it wishes to refute the allegations.
Mere assertions by the Government that lawful
procedures have been followed are not

sufficient.!! In the present case, the Government
has not responded substantively to manyv of the
source’s allegations. instead citing legislation
that contains guarantees of procedural
fairness.!?2 Nevertheless, even when detention is

carried out 1in conformity with domestic
legislation, the Working Group must assess
whether it was consistent with international
human rights law.13
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55. Lastly, prior to considering whether Mr.
Ghosn’s deprivation of liberty was arbitrary,
there is a further preliminary question as to the
period in which Mr. Ghosn was actually deprived
of his liberty. According to the source, Mr. Ghosn
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was held in police custody and pretrial detention
from his first arrest on 19 November 2018 until
he was released on bail for the first time on 5
March 2019, and was detained in police custody
from 4 to 25 April 2019, when he was released
on bail for a second time. Together, these two
periods amount to 128 days.14
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56. The source further submits, however, that
Mr. Ghosn was continuously deprived of his
liberty for the entire period from his arrest on 19
November 2018, including during the periods in
which he was purportedly released on bail
between 5 March and 4 April 2019, and from 25
April 2019 onward. According to the source, Mr.
Ghosn was subject to house arrest, particularly
from 25 April 2019 onward, given the severity of
the restrictions placed on his freedom of
movement and communications. The
Government did not address this issue.
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57. The Working Group observes that the
Government did not contest the claims that the
bail conditions imposed on Mr. Ghosn included
payment of large bonds, the surrender of his
passports, a prohibition on leaving Japan and on
travelling within Japan for more than three days
without prior court authorization, the obligation
to reside at an address approved by the court,
the prohibition of all direct contact with his
spouse, the presence of a surveillance camera
operating 24 hours a day at his apartment, the
prohibition on using any mobile telephone or
computer other than those provided by his
lawyers, and the obligation to submit to the
court every month a log of his telephone calls,
Internet search history and all appointments
held with persons other than his lawyers.
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58. In the present case, the bail conditions
imposed on Mr. Ghosn appear to have been
unusually strict, particularly the prohibition
imposed during the second period of bail on all
contact with his spouse, other than through his
lawyers, without prior court authorization and
for an indeterminate period.’® The Working
Group disagrees, however, with the submission
of the source that these amounted to house
arrest, but were rather police and judicial
control.
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59. The Working Group will now consider
whether Mr. Ghosn’s deprivation of liberty in
police custody and pretrial detention for 128
days from 19 November 2018 to 5§ March 2019,
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and from 4 to 25 April 2019, was arbitrary.
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1. Category I
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60. The source alleges that Mr. Ghosn was
detained on four occasions, in violation of the
requirement under article 9 (3) of the Covenant
that any person arrested or detained on a
criminal charge should be brought promptly
before a judge. According to the source, Mr.
Ghosn was initially detained on 19 November
2018 and was not brought before a judge until 10
December 2018, 23 days later.16 He was detained
a second time from 10 to 20 December 2018
without being brought before a judge, and again
for a third time, for 23 days, from 21 December
2018 until 11 January 2019, when he was
brought before a judge and charged.!” Finally,
Mr. Ghosn was detained for a fourth time on 4
April 2019, then brought before a judge and
charged 21 days later, on 25 April. The
Government did not address these allegations
other than to state that they were not consistent
with the procedures established under the
Japanese Code of Criminal Procedure.
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61. As the Human Rights Committee has stated,
48 hours is ordinarily sufficient to satisfy the
requirement in article 9 (3) of the Covenant of
bringing a detainee “promptly” before a judge
following his or her arrest; any longer delay
must remain absolutely exceptional and be
justified under the circumstances.18 The purpose
of such a requirement is to ensure that a judicial
authority can review the legal basis for the
detention and, if no such legal basis exists, order
the release of the individual.1®
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62. The Working Group considers that the
requirement under article 9 (3) of prompt
presentation before a court applied to each of Mr.
Ghosn’s four arrests. The first arrest was Mr.
Ghosn’s first time in detention, and he should
have been brought promptly before a court. His
second and third arrests were made at the end of
periods of police custody. According to the
source, both of these arrests were intended to
circumvent the 23-day time limit for police
custody so that the authorities could continue to
detain Mr. Ghosn. The third arrest was carried
out despite an order for Mr. Ghosn’s release the
previous day. For this reason, there was
significant doubt as to the lawfulness of police
custody following Mr. Ghosn’s second and third
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arrests, and he should have been brought
promptly before a court for review of that
detention.20 Furthermore, Mr. Ghosn’s fourth
arrest was made after a period of release on bail
and was again subject to the requirements of
article 9 (3) of the Covenant.
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63. Accordingly, the Working Group considers
that, following his arrests, Mr. Ghosn was held
for periods of 22 days, 10 days, 19 days and 21
days respectively without being brought before a
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was unable to challenge his detention before a
court during these four periods of detention. The
source states that, under Japanese law,
individuals may be detained for up to 23 days
without charge, and are precluded from seeking
release until they have been charged. As a
result, Mr. Ghosn was not permitted recourse to
the courts until after he was charged. He filed
applications for release on 11 and 18 January
2019. As the Working Group has stated, the
right to bring proceedings before a court to
challenge the lawfulness of detention applies
from the moment of apprehension as an
essential guarantee in ensuring judicial review
of the legal basis of detention from the outset.2!
The delay in affording this right to Mr. Ghosn
constituted a violation of article 9 (4) of the
Covenant.
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65. The source further submits that when Mr.
Ghosn’s case was brought before the courts, the
judges did not exercise any actual control over
his detention. According to the source, the courts
approved Mr. Ghosn’s detention without
thorough examination, as part of a criminal
justice system in which the judiciary routinely
accepts prosecution requests for detention. As
part of the review of Mr. Ghosn’s detention, the
courts should have considered alternative
measures to pretrial detention well before 5
March 2019, when Mr. Ghosn was released on
bail for the first time.
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66. The Working Group recalls that it is a well-
established norm of international law that

pretrial detention should be the exception. not
the rule. and that it should be ordered for as
short a time as possible.22 Article 9 (3) of the
Covenant provides that “it shall not be the
| general rule that persons awaiting trial shall be
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detained. but release mav be subject to
guarantees to appear for trial and at anyv other
stage of the judicial proceedings”. It follows that
Liberty is recognized as a principle and detention
as an exception in the interests of justice.23
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67. In order to give effect to this principle,
pretrial detention must be based on an
individualized determination that it is
reasonable and necessary, and for such purposes
as to prevent flight, interference with evidence
or the recurrence of crime.24 The courts must
examine whether alternatives to detention, such
as bail, would render custodial measures
unnecessary.2> According to the source, Mr.
Ghosn’s applications for bail were rejected by the
courts on 15 and 22 January 2019, and his third
application for bail, submitted on 28 February
2019, resulted in his release on 5 March 2019.
The Government has not explained the reasons
for the refusal of bail on these occasions. In the
absence of such an explanation, the Working
Group cannot accept the argument that Mr.
Ghosn’s pretrial detention was properly
constituted in accordance with article 9 (3) of the
Covenant. Moreover, since detainees are not

permitted to request bail while in pre-
indictment detention. it was impossible for the

courts to comply with article 9 (3) bv considering

alternatives to detention prior to charges being
brought against Mr. Ghosn. The Working Group

joins the calls to either abolish the daiyo
kangoku system or bring it into compliance with
the Covenant by ensuring that alternatives to
detention are duly considered during pre-
indictment detention.26
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68. Lastly, the Working Group takes note of the
fact that Mr. Ghosn was placed by the
authorities under a continuous series of arrests
from November 2018 to April 2019. In the
absence of any justification from the
Government of the need for such repeated
arrests, the Working Group considers that this
revolving pattern of detention was an
extrajudicial abuse of process (discussed further
under category III) that can have no legal basis
under international law.27
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69. For these reasons, the Working Group finds
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that the authorities failed to establish the legal
basis for Mr. Ghosn’s detention. His deprivation
of liberty was arbitrary under category I.
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1. Category II1

ii. AF3)—III

70. The source alleges that Mr. Ghosn’s
detention resulted from the use of unfair
methods by the prosecution to circumvent the
time limit of 23 days in police custody. According
to the source, the prosecution artificially
distributed the offence of income reduction
across two periods (2010 to 2014 and 2015 to
2017), giving rise to the first and second arrests
and allowing two periods of custody of 23 days
each. In addition, the authorities arrested Mr.
Ghosn for a third time, on 21 December 2018, for
facts dating back 10 years and of which the
prosecutor was already acquainted without
having ever decided to proceed. The third arrest
was made despite the order for Mr. Ghosn’s
release on 20 December 2018. Lastly, Mr. Ghosn
was arrested for a fourth time on 4 April 2019 for
facts with which the prosecution had been long
acquainted.
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71. In its response, the Government states that,
according to articles 60 and 208 of the Code of
Criminal Procedure, detention of a suspect is
only permitted during the period stipulated by
law following strict judicial review. The
Government also refers to other guarantees
under the Code of Criminal Procedure, including
the prohibition of detention until the suspect has
been informed of the case, the right to request
the court to disclose the grounds for detention
and the right to request the revocation of a
detention order. While these guarantees are
important, the Government’s response did not
directly address the source’s allegations.
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72.1n the absence of an alternative explanation
from the Government. the repeated arrest of Mr.
Ghosn appears to be an abuse of process
intended to ensure that he remained in custody.
According to the source, the judicial authorities
reached a similar conclusion on 20 December
2018 by refusing a request to keep Mr. Ghosn in
custody for a further 10 days. Despite that order,
Mr. Ghosn was arrested for a third time the
following day. The Working Group concludes
that the process of arresting and detaining Mr.
Ghosn four times was fundamentally unfair. as
it prevented him from regaining his liberty and
from enjoving other fair trial rights. including to
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freelv communicate with legal counsel. as
discussed below. Given the alleged unfair
prosecutorial conduct. the Working Group will
refer the present case to the Special Rapporteur
on the independence of judges and lawyvers.
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73. Furthermore, the source alleges that Mr.

detention, referred to as “hostage justice”, in
which suspects are detained for long periods in
difficult conditions, thereby putting
psychological pressure on them to confess. The
source argues that the conditions in which Mr.
Ghosn was detained were contrary to article 10
(1) of the Covenant — including solitary
confinement, the deprivation of exercise,
constant light, and the absence of heating, as
well as limited contact with family and legal
counsel?8 — and compromised his ability to
effectively defend himself. As a result, Mr.
Ghosn signed documents in Japanese that listed
the facts relating to the allegations against him.
According to the source, Mr. Ghosn was provided
with only simultaneous oral translation of the
documents, and his lawyers were not present
when they were signed.

Ghosn was detained under a systemic pattern of
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74. In its response, the Government refers to
article 38 of the Constitution of Japan and
article 319 of the Code of Criminal Procedure,
which prohibit the admission of involuntary
confessions into evidence, and prohibit
conviction when a confession is the only piece of
incriminating evidence. According to the
Government, prosecutors never rely solely on
confessions, and institute criminal proceedings
only when they consider that there is a high
probability of conviction based on legitimate
evidence. The Government also cites a number
of provisions in the Act on Penal Detention
Facilities and the Treatment of Inmates and
Detainees relating to the treatment of
unconvicted  persons, physical exercise,
restraints and visits.

14, ZHhICxT 5EFE LT, BRABMFIE., F
ElSniEh B0 E L TOFEREZL
RUBBEGTZENETIH8RBENDELETE
HBHBAREFZEIBEFRUFIEFDEIIEICE
kT%5, BRABFICENIE, BREAEBEDH
[TIRLT B EIFR L TH L, EHAERICE
DWTEROEEDERULH D LHIET 515
BIZOAFERET B EWND, Tf-. BAREAF
X, FIEEZRVZHEDNEIZEET SRR
BT3, RREZEEFOWLE., EE. HERERY
ARICET ML DIREESIHAT 5,

75. The Working Group considers that the source

has presented a credible prima facie case that
Mr. Ghosn was detained in circumstances in
which he was effectively forced to provide

statements relating to the allegations against

him. which violated his right to the presumption
of innocence under article 14 (2) of the Covenant,
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and his right not to be compelled to testify
against himself or to confess guilt under article
14 (3) (g) of the Covenant. The burden is on the
Government to prove that statements made by
the accused have been given of their own free
will. without any direct or indirect physical or
undue  psychological  pressure from the

investigating authorities.?? but it has not done
S0.
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76. In reaching this conclusion, the Working
Group observes that other human rights
mechanisms have recognized that interrogation
and detention practices under the daiyo kangoku
system, which relies heavily on confessions, may
severely limit the right to a fair trial and expose
detainees to torture, 1ill-treatment and
coercion.3® Indeed, the Working Group has
previously expressed similar concerns, noting
that too much prosecutorial discretion with
insufficient judicial oversight may result in an
environment conducive to the discriminatory
application of law.31 The Working Group will
refer the present case to the Special Rapporteur
on torture and other cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment.
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77. The source further alleges that Mr. Ghosn
was_subjected to dailv interrogations bv_the

prosecution, sometimes several times a day.
lasting on average five hours. in the absence of
his lawyver. The prosecutors were able to
interview Mr. Ghosn at anv time. including
when the detention centre was not accessible to
his lawvers. Mr. Ghosn was not allowed to speak
with his international lawyers for more than 30
minutes, and no confidentiality was possible,
since interviews were conducted in the presence
of guards, who took notes on the exchanges. Mr.
Ghosn was also denied access to the pleadings
and had to reconstruct the prosecutors’
investigation on the basis of questions he was
asked during the interrogations. In its response,
the Government referred to article 39 (1) of the
Code of Criminal Procedure, which provides for
the right of a suspect to appoint defence counsel
immediately after arrest and to meet with
counsel without anyone else present.32 The
Government did not comment on how that
provision applied in the present case.
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78. All persons deprived of their liberty have the
right to legal assistance by the counsel of their
choice at any time during their detention,
including immediately after their apprehension,
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and such access must be provided without delay.
33 The Working Group considers that the failure
to provide Mr. Ghosn with access to his lawyers
from the outset, and the subsequent limitation
of his meetings with local and international
lawyers, violated his right to adequate time and
facilities for the preparation of his defence and
to communicate with a lawyer of his choice
under article 14 (3) (b) of the Covenant. Legal
consultations may be within sight but not within
hearing of the authorities, and all
communications with counsel must remain
confidential.3¢ The failure to provide equal
access to the pleadings also violated the
principle of the equality of arms.35 The Working
Group urges the Government to ensure that
criminal defendants have access to counsel from
the outset of detention and during
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interrogations.

79. Lastly, the source submits that Mr. Ghosn
was presented as guilty when he was arrested on
19 November 2018, as journalists had been
notified in advance of the arrest. According to
the source, when Mr. Ghosn was arrested for the
fourth time, on 4 April 2019, the prosecutor
arrived accompanied by journalists and
photographers, who recorded images of the
arrest and disseminated them widely. These
elements contributed to a negative public image
of Mr. Ghosn. Moreover, when Mr. Ghosn
appeared before the Tokyo District Court on 8
January 2019, he was handcuffed and tied at his
waist with a rope.
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80. In its response, the Government states that
there are no grounds for the allegation that
information on the case was intentionally leaked
to the media. The Government also refers to
article 78 of the Act on Penal Detention
Facilities and the Treatment of Inmates and
Detainees, which allows the use of restraints
when prison officers are escorting detainees or
when there is likely a risk of escape, self-harm,
injury to others, or property damage.
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81. The Working Group recalls that it is the duty
of all public authorities to refrain from pre-
judging the outcome of a trial. and that the
media should avoid news coverage that
undermines the presumption of innocence.36
Given the wide dissemination of images of Mr.
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Ghosn’s arrests. it is likely that the media had
advance notice of them. The Working Group
cannot exclude the possibility that such images.
in such a high-profile case. contributed to the
negative presentation of Mr. Ghosn to the public,

in violation of his right to the presumption of
innocence under article 14 (2) of the Covenant.

Furthermore, in the absence of an explanation
from the Government as to why restraints were
needed during Mr. Ghosn’s court appearance,
the Working Group finds that handcuffing and
the use of a waist rope represented a further
violation of his right to the presumption of
innocence. Criminal defendants should not be
presented to the court in a manner indicating
that they may be dangerous criminals, as this
also undermines the presumption of innocence.37
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82. The Working Group concludes that these
violations of the right to a fair trial were of such
gravity as to give Mr. Ghosn’s detention an
arbitrary character under category III.
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83. The Working Group would welcome the
opportunity to work constructively with the
Government of Japan to address its serious
concerns relating to the arbitrary deprivation of

liberty. On 30 November 2016. the Working
Group addressed a request to the Government to
undertake a country visit, and welcomes the
engagement of the Government during the
meetings the Working Group has held with the

Permanent Mission of Japan to the United
Nations Office _at Geneva to_ discuss the

possibility of such a visit. On 2 February 2018,
the Working Group addressed a further request
to the Government to undertake a country visit,
and hopes to receive a positive response from the
Government as a sign of its willingness to
enhance its cooperation with the special
procedures of the Human Rights Council.
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The deprivation of liberty of Carlos Ghosn from
19 November 2018 to 5 March 2019 and from 4

to 25 April 2019. being in contravention of
articles 9. 10 and 11 (1) of the Universal

Declaration of Human Rights and articles 9. 10
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FEOL. 104, NE11E, BHERBIE.

Xit  \opp T —27 ] ITONTOER,
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(1) and 14 of the International Covenant on Civil
and Political Rights, was arbitrary and fell
within categories I and III.

105 1 HRU 14 £IERL, BBHTHY.
ATIV—-1RVIIIZEET S,

85. The Working Group requests the
Government of Japan to take the steps necessary
to remedy the situation of Mr. Ghosn without
delay and to bring it into conformity with the
relevant international norms. including those
set out in the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights and the International Covenant on Civil
and Political Rights.

85. MEEBRIX. BERABFFIZXL. A)OX -
J—VEORRZEEL. HRAEEERUE
HIERWZXLHLET D, BET HEREEIC
BEIEDI-OICRLELGHELZEFLHELS
E5KRDB,

86. The Working Group considers that, taking
into account all the circumstances of the case,
the appropriate remedy would be to accord Mr.
Ghosn an enforceable right to compensation and
other reparations, in accordance with
international law.

86. EEHRE. KAEDITRTORREEZET
&, BYIGREEHEE LT, BEFREISHEL.
MAER U £ DhEEE %K Db BITA R R
FRZI-—VRICEZDARETHS EHIWT
Do

87. The Working Group urges the Government
to ensure a full and independent investigation of
the circumstances surrounding the arbitrary
detention of Mr. Ghosn. and to take appropriate
measures against those responsible for the
violation of his rights.

87. {E%M£lE. BRBFFIZHL, I—VE®D
BEMHZICEAT I2RRICOVTEEH DM
LI-AEZERIZITL., BOEFIZEEFLELE
FEICHZHEIHLTHNGEEZECD LS55
{EFET S,

88. In accordance with paragraph 33 (a) of its
methods of work, the Working Group refers the
present case to the Special Rapporteur on the
independence of judges and lawyers and the
Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel,
inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment, for appropriate action.

88. EXDAXICEHTHME 33 (a) THD
E. FEMRL. BYLGHEEDOIC, HHE
EUFELTOMIICEYT DFANBEE., RUE
AR OMbDIEEL, FABEMLERITREZEEFD
(T HEYFWNRISHISCEIT D RIS H IS,
AHZEHEET B

89. The Working Group requests the
Government to disseminate the present opinion
through all available means and as widely as
possible.

89. XML, BABMFIZHL, FIATES
HoWEHFERZL->T, HEIBYLELEER
ZLEHEHEIRDS,

Follow-up procedure

2+0—=7 v TFHK

90. In accordance with paragraph 20 of its
methods of work, the Working Group requests
the source and the Government to provide it
with information on action taken in follow-up to
the recommendations made in the present
opinion, including:

90. EEAR/NS20IZEDE, XL, 1B
WMERUVBARBAICH L, KEROFTLHEIN
FEED7+O0—7 vy TDE=HIZThNDEE
[CRET EMERHETEHELIKD S,

(a) Whether compensation or other reparations
have been made to Mr. Ghosn;

(a) d—VEKITx L. MEXIXZOMOEEN
BEInft=-NnES>H

(b) Whether an investigation has been conducted
into the violation of Mr. Ghosn’s rights, and if so,
the outcome of the investigation;

(b) T—2EDEFFREFIZEL THRENfTTHA
= ESH., TON-BEIZITZTDHR,
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(c) Whether any legislative amendments or
changes in practice have been made to
harmonize the laws and practices of Japan with
its international obligations in line with the
present opinion;

() BXRZERUERHICOVLT, KERMNRLE
ERAEF IS B D =OITERERIEER
DEBNMTHONE=NE S H

(d) Whether any other action has been taken to
implement the present opinion.

d) FERZERTIH-OICEDMDAEINGE
Conf-mES>M

91. The Government is invited to_inform the

Working Group of any difficulties it may have
encountered in implementing the
recommendations made in the present opinion
and whether further technical assistance 1is
required. for example through a wisit by the
Working Group.

91. BABMIE. ABERTRIN-EEETET
TARICER L -MER®, FEHRRICKDH
ML, SHICHENPTRIABENMNE S v E
EEBRICHOELSLZ2EIHBND,

92. The Working Group requests the source and
the Government to provide the abovementioned
information within six months of the date of
transmission of the present opinion. However,
the Working Group reserves the right to take its
own action in follow-up to the opinion if new
concerns in relation to the case are brought to its
attention. Such action would enable the Working
Group to inform the Human Rights Council of
progress made in  implementing  its
recommendations, as well as any failure to take
action.

92. #EXRB2E. FHWRERUBMICHL, &E
ROSEEShTHS 6 y ALAIZ, LEOER
ZRETHEOIRDD, LL. EEBRIEL.
AEICET AFH-RBRZIROVEHRIC, &
BEROAO—7 v FICHITHHEELZMAICE
CAHHEFZBRT S, COLSLREIZE-
T. FXMBRE. BIEZRBT H=HICLGSh
EERVHEENRONGEN =2 EIZDNT,
AEBERICH L THOEASZ ENTREEL
o

93. The Working Group recalls that the Human
Rights Council has encouraged all States to
cooperate with the Working Group and has
requested them to take account of its views and,
where necessary, to take appropriate steps to
remedy the situation of persons arbitrarily
deprived of their liberty, and to inform the
Working Group of the steps they have taken.38

93. #EEH=EF. AMEEESH, ITHOME
ElcxdL., EXMBRICHATEESEL, TD

ERZEEL. RELGESICEERENICEHE

EESNEEORREREYS H-HICEY] G

EBEZHELDESRD., BLEFRICOVWTHEE
BECHOBEEIRDICLEEET LY,

29




(B RFR]

* Seong-Phil Hong did not participate in the
discussion of the present case.

* Seong-Phil Hong XA DFERIZS M L7 »
7=,

** An individual opinion of Setondji Roland Adjovi
(partially dissenting) is contained in the annex.

** Sétondji Roland Adjovi OfE ARIE R G HIK
KPR 1. WA SCEICIER LT,

***%* The annex to the present document is
reproduced in the language of submission only.

AR LE O SCEIL, TOFFHTOAREMS
NHbDTH D,

1. The source alleges that Mr. Ghosn was arrested
in order to keep him in detention, despite the order
for his release on 20 December 2018.

BEEIL, I— K2 2018 4F 12 A 20 HICH %
MmUBNTIZHE bbb T, HEAET L7010
WM EFELTWS,

2 Human Rights Committee, general comment No.
35 (2014) on liberty and security of person, para.
59.

HPNERZES, N\OBH EHEROLZ2IZET 5 —
MRHoE R 35 5 (2014 4) . #%7 59

3 The Government provided excerpts of these
provisions. It also provided excerpts of relevant
provisions of the Act on Penal Detention Facilities
and the Treatment of Inmates and Detainees
relating to the treatment of unconvicted persons,
physical exercise, restraints and visits. The
Government clarified that the English text of these
provisions was an unofficial translation and
requested the Working Group to refer to the
original Japanese version for accuracy.

BN O EDOH 2RI LT, Fm, Rk
PEEE OB, B RES), PR & OV FE I B
W2 TR UL A i a% K OV R 45 D LB 2 B4
DIEAE ] SORY T D BE O L Uiz, BN
X, ZNSHHEDOIGEMMNIEAROFRTH L Z &
ZUAMEIZ L, EREMEEZE L Cro A AREREZS RS
% L OEEMBIT RO T,

4 See A/THRC/37/15.

A/HRC/ 3715 # &,

5 CCPR/C/JPN/CO/6.

CCPR/C/JPN/CO/6.

6 CAT/C/JPN/CO/2.

CAT/C/JPN/CO/2.

7 See opinions Nos. 55/2018, para. 59 and 50/2017,
para. 53 (c).

E R Nos. 55/2018 /X35 59 B 1f 50/2017 /35 53(c) &
i

8 Opinion No. 1/2020, para. 74.

E R No. 1/2020 /X5 74

9 Opinion No. 70/2018, para. 32.

2R No.70/2018 /X5 32

10 Ibid, paras. 32-33. See also Human Rights
Council resolution 42/22, paras. 7 and 9, and
A/HRC/36/38, para. 15.

FL. /N354T 57 32-33, NEBERIRE 42/22 I\
Z 1T RU9, AMIZA/HRC/36/38 /35 15 L, B,

11 A/HRC/19/57, para. 68.

A/HRC/19/57 /835 68

12 See opinion No. 9/2009, paras. 22-24 (in which
the Working Group found that this approach did
not rebut the source’s allegations).

EER No.9/2009 /X5 22-24 B8 (ZDHT. /EXH
RRFIIOES5LG7TO—FHNERTOERICHT B
Rim&EGoiEWNEFBLE)

13 Opinions Nos. 46/2019, para. 50, 4/2019, para.
46 and 10/2018, para. 39.

ER Nos. 46/2019, /33 50, 4/2019, /3 46 RU

10/2018, /X5 39

14 Although the source states that detention lasted
129 days the initial period of custody from 19
November 2018 until 5 March 2019 was 107 days,
not 108 as calculated by the source. According to
the source, Mr. Ghosn was then detained for 21
days between 4 and 25 April 2019, resulting in a
total of 128 days in police custody and pretrial
detention.

HIRITMEZRRE 129 B & XET 5. H=WIE
HEh=2018&FE 11 B19AMS 20193 A5 B%
TOMIE 107 BTHY .. HHRTOHEIZLS 108 A
T, BFREBEICENE, T—2KIZ2019F4 A
48NS 25 BETO 21 BEHZEA TV =DT.
BT BLERYFERUAHEIDEIL 128 BE#
%,

15 In its opinion No. 55/2018, the Working Group

YEEER=(E. No.55/2018 DA T, RERDERBE LD

Mo TSI A G K ORI B2 O LEBIZ B4 A 1A O#ER1T. Act on Penal Detention Facilities and

Treatment of Inmates and Detainees & STV 5, 15K

B TERESHERERT — X X—A AT L)

(http://www.japaneselawtranslation.go.jp/law/detail main?vm=&id=142) Zf&,
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considered a similar restriction on contact with a
spouse, noting that it was unusual.

BEMBEIECOVWTREL, EETHSEFREL,

16 The period between 19 November and 10
December 2018 was 22 days.

20184 11 A 19 BHA 5 201844 12 H10 HETHHA
FlE22 BTH S,

17 Mr. Ghosn appeared briefly before a court on 8
January 2019 to obtain clarification of the reasons
for his detention. This appears to be the first point
at which Mr. Ghosn’s detention was reviewed
following his third arrest, not 11 January 2019.
The period without judicial review was therefore
19 days.

J—VKIE, 20191 A8 8. I ERMEHIFTIC
HEEL., DBDERAZHASNI=, 3 BB DRHMIC
LTI —VEROABNRIF SN -HANDERIE.
TANBTREGLIDORTH2=L3I2BHNb,
LE=A> T, BEEFEEOLGWHARIX19BME LS,

18 Human Rights Committee, general comment
No. 35, para. 33.

= A
EJ-E

BHERKN —REEIE R No. 35, /35 33

19 Opinions Nos. 15/2020, para. 56 and 70/2019,
para. 62. See United Nations Basic Principles and
Guidelines on Remedies and Procedures on the
Right of Anyone Deprived of Their Liberty to Bring
Proceedings Before a Court (A/HRC/30/37), para.
3.

ER Nos. 15/2020 /85 56 & 1r 70/2019 /35 62, B

HERHEIN-ITRTOANEERICHE & TDFH

ERODIDBEOEXRMRNETA K14V
(A/HRC/30/37) /35 3B,

20 Human Rights Committee, general comment
No. 35, para. 32. Mr. Ghosn’s situation may be
contrasted with the case described by the Human
Rights Committee in Everton Morrison v. Jamaica,
communication No. 635/1995, in which the accused
was already lawfully detained on a first charge and
had no right to be released on a second charge.

HHERNEZEES—MBMWERNe. 35/3545 35732,
I—2EOIRRIE. Everton Morrison v. Jamaica
TEHERNEZEESNERLIE-BHLEMBHTHD
NE LG, COEH (EHR No.635/1995) T
. BHEAE. RYDERICEVWTEZENICAE S
nizH. 2 BEOEFOERICITRK SN SEF LT
Mhot=,

21 AJHRC/30/37, principle 8 and guideline 7.

A/HRG/30/37, RAI8 RUHA K341

22 See opinions Nos. 8/2020, para. 54, 1/2020, para.
53, 57/2014, para. 26, 49/2014, para. 23, and
28/2014, para. 43. See also Human Rights
Committee, general comment No. 35, para. 38, and
A/HRC/19/57, paras. 48—58.

B R 8/2020 /35 54, 1/2020 /X5 53, 57/2014 /X5
26. 40/2014 /55 23 RUf 28/2014 155 43 BEE.
Fi-. BHERNZESR—BRMUERNo. 35/17 38 &

=Z=HERE

U A/HRC/19/57 /85 48-58 S &,

23 A/HRC/19/57, para. 54.

A/HRC/19/57 /X5 54

24 Human Rights Committee, general comment
No. 35, para. 38.

BHERNEZEER—RIMER 35/35 38

25 Ibid. See opinion No. 83/2019, para. 68, and
A/HRC/30/37, guideline 15.

AE, 512, ER No.83/2019 /83 68 RU
A/HRC/30/37. #i4 K54 2 15 B,

26 See A/HRC/37/15, para. 161, recommendations
135-137; CCPR/C/JPN/CO/6, para. 18;
CAT/C/JPN/CO/2, para. 10; and opinion No.
55/2018, para. 78.

A/HRC/37/15 /X5 161, &4 135-137. BHIERNE
ELDBEANE 6 BIEHHREICEAT IHRIEFRRNS
18, BRESZUEZELOBEANE 2 MEHHREIZA
TEHREBEFRAR/NS 10 RUMEEEHSLER No. 55/2018
NS 18 SR,

27 See also opinion No. 37/2018, para. 32.

E B No. 37/2018 /35 32 458,

28 See the United Nations Standard Minimum
Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (the Nelson
Mandela Rules), rules 13, 22, 23, 43-45, 58 and 61,
and the Body of Principles for the Protection of All
Persons under Any Form of Detention or
Imprisonment, principles 15 and 17-19.

BAZELBRERERA (RILYIUTII—
L) E# 13,23,43-45,58 RU 61, RUSHLD BT
BOMBEZIHNEDOTICHEITATOEDRED
f=soDEREI. REI 15 R 17-19 S,

29 Human Rights Committee, general comment
No. 32 (2007) on the right to equality before courts
and tribunals and to a fair trial, para. 41. See also
opinions Nos. 15/2020, para. 76 and 5/2020, para.
83.

E3=

BHERNEZESR, HHFOROTF L AELEH
2T HEFICET 5 —MREER No.32(2007) /85
M, F£f=, ER Nos. 15/2020 /X5 76 BT 5/2020 /X
2 83 LB,

30 See CCPR/C/JPN/CO/6, para. 18; and

BHERNZESZDBADE 6 MIEHHEICET S
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CAT/C/JPN/CO/2, paras. 10-11.

WEME/NS 18 | RUEMFRLLZESOBAD
%2 BIEHHRE T SRIEEARRE/NS 10-11

31 See opinion No. 55/2018, para. 78, where the
Working Group also cited opinion No. 42/2006,
paras. 13—16.

EEERR A, E R No. 42/2006 /85 13-16 Z5|A L 1=
Z 5 No.55/2018 /85 18 B,

32 The Government cites article 198 (1) of the Code
of Criminal Procedure, which notably does not
provide for the presence of a suspect’s lawyer
during interrogations.

BAKAT SFIEERENE 198 £ 1 HZSIHYT A, O
DEFEILE, BRANICE T EBREDHEADIT R
[COVWTHISRE L TLAEL,

33 A/HRC/30/37, principle 9 and guideline 8;
Human Rights Committee, general comment No.
35, para. 35.

A/HRC/30/37. [REN 9 RUHA K54 > 8., BHHIER
HNEEZ—MRHER N0. 35 /35 35

34 Mandela Rules, rule 61 (1); Body of Principles
for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form
of Detention or Imprisonment, principle 18;
A/HRC/30/37, guideline 8.

TUTTIL—IVEE 61(1). HowdHBECHEF
FIEHEDOTIZHEITANTDEDRED-DDEER
Bl JRA| 18, A/HRC/30/37 #H4A K548

35 Opinion No. 70/2019, para. 79; Human Rights
Committee, general comment No. 32, para. 33.
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ER No.70/2019 /85 79, BHERKY
2R No. 32 /35 33

— %Y

36 Human Rights Committee, general comment
No. 32, para. 30.

BHERNZER—MRIER No. 32 /35 30

37 Ibid. See also opinions Nos. 83/2019, para. 73,
36/2018, para. 55, 79/2017, para. 62, 40/2016, para.
41 and 5/2010, para. 30.

E_E. =58 Nos. 83/2019/8%5 73, 36/2018 /85 55,
79/2-17 785 62, 40/2016 /X5 41 B U 5/2010 /N5
30 5,

38 Human Rights Council resolution 42/22, paras.
3 and 7.
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Annex ¥HfICE

Partially dissenting opinion of Seétondji
Roland Adjovi

EREO—HIZAFRE &9 % Sétondji Roland
Adjovi (2 L 5 E

1. The mandate of the Working Group deals
with arbitrary detention and sets a
prerequisite: the situation submitted for its
consideration must constitute one of
detention. However, the Working Group
seems to be regressing in this interpretation,
which undermines the protection enshrined in
international instruments.

1. fEETSOMEEIT, BZENMEAZTV, K
IO DITHRH S NTRS, WEED 1 D54
LR T LR R0 & W ) RS2 R ET
HZETE, LLRG, fEESSIE. Z0ff
RICHIELTWA X THY ., ZHIIEEESCGE
WX o T b REL BT D
ThD,

2. Indeed, the source asserts that the period
during which Mr. Ghosn was released on bail
should also be taken into account, whereas the
majority of the Working Group concludes
otherwise.

2. FEER. EHIEE, - RBRR S iz
MbBZEICANLDIRETHDLEFERLTWVD
N, AEERZORZEITE 5 TRV LfSmlT
FTWn5o,

3. In my view, detention within the meaning
of the Working Group's mandate was never
conceived in a strict sense but rather as a
restriction of the freedom of movement that
the individual naturally enjoys. Indeed, in the
texts relating to the Working Group, both
detention and deprivation of liberty, a broader
concept, are referred to. In other words, and in
principle, deprivation of liberty or detention is
a de facto situation arising from restrictions
on the enjoyment of the freedom of movement.
This definition will be all the more important
where the restrictions are part of a criminal
law framework, as in the present case, in order
to ensure judicial review of the deprivation of
liberty as required in a State governed by the
rule of law.

3. FORMTIX, 1FEEHSOEEOEROH
PN TOWMEEL, MERERTTIERL, A
DERICESZT 5880 B HOHIR E L CTHER
INTHLDOTHD, MENT, TEEMRSITREET
HTFABRTIE, LVIRWEATHLIMEL H
HOREOH GNERIN TS, SV
X, FLCHEAIE LT, BHOREE 2 I3#HEE
. BEIOBHOZEZORIRNGA LU HHEFE L
DR TH D, ZOEFKIT, EOXFIZL > T
RSN TWAETERINS A HOHEDH
EREAMERICT 72012, AMED X 5 I2HIR
DIEDHFLA D —ETH D55, S HICHE
A

4. The Working Group, in its jurisprudence,
had considered that house arrest could
constitute detention under certain conditions.
I am convinced that any restriction on freedom
of movement of the individual constitutes a
deprivation of liberty. However, the conditions
for such a restriction to be arbitrary would
necessarily be different from a situation of
confinement in a place controlled by the State.
It remains essential that such a restriction is
provided for by law and therefore has a legal
basis. The restriction must be justified in
every respect. And the restriction must not be
based on discrimination in violation of the
principle of equality before the law.

4. 1EEHSIL, ZOEHITBWT, BBikEE
DNRFIE DS N CTHEE MRS D TR B 5
EEZT, AT, EAOBEIO A BIZHT 50
ARG, BHEHORMELERT D & ME L
TW5, LrL, 2D L) RHIRNEBENTH
L1200 ME, HICE > TEHEHINTWD S
PHCEEZE I LTV DRI & TRV 2 5
D2, O LD RHIRBNEHEIZL > THES
TEY, Lo TEMRILA S 5 Z L MK
ELTARAIRTH D, fHllRIZdHPLHETIEY
b TR Ze sy, £, IEOTT
DOYEDJFANTER T 5 2N DS <HIRTH
ST B0,
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5. In the present case, in my view, the Working
Group should have recognized that the release
on bail constituted a situation of restriction of
liberty and thus a deprivation of liberty which
was within its mandate. In its opinion, the
Working Group clearly notes that the
conditions of this situation are extraordinary,
but it does not take them into account because
of its position rejecting that it constitutes
detention. And that is why I am issuing this
partially dissenting opinion. In my view, the
situation does indeed constitute a deprivation
of liberty which falls within the mandate of the
Working Group and the conditions imposed
should have been assessed to determine
whether they are such that the situation has
become arbitrary

5. AUEDGE. RO RMTIE, EEHESIX
%ﬁﬂﬁﬁ@ﬂ@@hﬁ%%%b\bt@of
DB O®EFEANTH 5 HHOFIED RN 244
KT AHZEERETRETCHoTz, TOERT
. TEEHSIE. ZORWNOGERENRTE TH
% EAREICHRT L T D08, TN H AR A RE Rk
THZILERETHILTHL-D, Thbs
EBIEIZAN T2, 2L TEDN, AR
AR ERZH L CWAHEE THDH, D
FLAECIE, RBLIIHE D ITHEZET 2 DOHMERR O FiFE
NIZH 2 HBHEOHELZHER L CTEBL, ank
R, R BREMNC 2> TWNDEE I b D
THDHMNE I DEYHWT 572 DIZFHE S LD~
X ThoT,

6. The Working Group has missed another
opportunity to consolidate the protection of
the individual from the monopoly of legal
violence that the State is trying to exercise
over him. Today, with a State policy focused
on security risks, particularly terrorism, the
State is arrogating more and more rights to
itself, by derogating from the principles that
protect us, and it is the very role of human
rights institutions to stay the course to frame
these developments in order to ensure
continued protection of the individual. The
Working  Group, by refraining from
considering any restriction of liberty as a
deprivation of liberty, misses its fundamental
mission and runs the risk of allowing
situations where the State is resourceful to
slip through the cracks. I regret to have to
disagree in these circumstances, even though
my voice is still in a minority.

6. TEEE2E, ERMEICH L TIMEL LD
E LTV DIEMZETIOME DS OE N ORGE %
kT 5, b ool R LT, SH, L
BREEO Y 27 BRI Ta U A AIESEY
TIEFBEERIC ib\l%iﬂt%%%ﬁﬁé
JFRIN BT 2 2 & TETE9%< OHER %
EHZOLDOEETELTEY ., 8 ADOHKGE72
RHELATEFICT LT DOV M+ 5 2 &
AR O F X IR BITH D, 1EEXRERD

LWL HBEOHIREY BRHOREL LA T D%
Wzé’ki T OIHA efifak L, EFE
NRHETVIRT DR E G252 L 27FT Y
27 B LTWD, RROFXEZVEIRTH
. ZOXD7RUTRF LT e 6720
ZEEFREICES,
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